

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT  
Appeal No. 2019AP1618**

---

**State of Wisconsin ex rel. Nudo Holdings, LLC,**  
Petitioner-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

**Board of Review for the City of Kenosha,**  
Respondent-Respondent.

---

On Review of a Published Decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals,  
District II, Affirming an Order of the Kenosha County Circuit Court, the  
Honorable Anthony G. Milisauskas, presiding, Case No. 18-CV-896

---

**JOINT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN  
REALTORS® ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN BUILDERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND NAIOP-WI**

---

Thomas D. Larson (WBN 1026187)  
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53704  
608-241-2047  
608-241-2901 Facsimile

Attorney for the Wisconsin REALTORS®  
Association, Wisconsin Builders Association  
and NAIOP-WI.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
OVERVIEW .....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	3
I. AGRICULTURAL USE IS THE KEY FACTOR IN DETERMINING THE ELIGIBILITY FOR USE VALUE .....	3
II. USE VALUE ELIGIBILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE THE ENTIRE PARCEL TO BE DEVOTED TO PRIMARILY TO AGRICULTURAL USE.....	7
III. THE ASSESSOR ERRED BY CLASSIFYING LAND AS “RESIDENTIAL” BASED UPON POTENTIAL FUTURE USE. .	9
IV. THE WPAM GUIDELINES FOR RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION ARE IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH STATE STATUTES AND THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 1 . . . . . 14

WISCONSIN COURT CASES

*Fee v. Board of Review*, 2003 WI App 17, 259 Wis. 2d 868, 657 N.W.2d 112 . . . . . 6

*Gottlieb v. City of Milwaukee*, 33 Wis.2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633 (1967) . . 14

*Metropolitan Holding Co. v. Bd. of Review of City of Milwaukee*, 173 Wis.2d 626, 495 N.W.2d 34 (1993). . . . . 12

*Noah’s Ark Family Park v. Bd. of Review of the Village of Lake Delton*, 210 Wis.2d 301, 565 N.W.2d 230 (Ct. App. 1997) . . . . . 14

*State ex. rel. Boostrom v. Board of Review of Town of Linn*, 42 Wis. 2d 149, 166 N.W.2d 184 (1969) . . . . . 3

*State ex rel Kesselman v. Bd. of Review for Village of Sturtevant*, 133 Wis.2d 122, 394 N.W.2d 745 (1986) . . . . . 3

*State ex rel. Nudo Holdings, LLC v. Bd. of Review for the City of Kenosha*, 2020 WI App 9, 395 Wis.2d 261, 925 N.W.2d 816 . . . . . 12

*State ex rel. Peter Ogden Family Tr. Of 2008 v. Bd. of Review for Town of Delafield*, 2019 WI 23, 385 Wis 2d 676, 923 N.W.2d 837 . . . . . 2, 3, 6

*Thoma v. Village of Slinger*, 2018 WI 45, 381 Wis. 2d 311, 912 N.W.2d 56 . . . . . 9, 11, 12

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 70.03 . . . . . 7, 14

Wis. Stat. § 70.32 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1).....	7, 11
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(a).....	4, 9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(c)1g .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(2)(c)1i . . . . .	4

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.05(1) .....	4
Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.05(4).....	5
Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 18.06(1) .....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

City of Kenosha Zoning Ordinance, (Effective as of May 21, 2021). .	10, 11
North American Industry Classification System, subsector 111150 Corn Farming .....	4
North American Industry Classification System, subsector 111 Crop Production .....	4, 5
North American Industry Classification System, subsector 1113 Fruit and Tree Nut Farming .....	5
Use-Value Assessment Common Questions,” Wisconsin Department of Revenue, <a href="https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/FAQS/slf-useassmt.aspx">https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/FAQS/slf-useassmt.aspx</a> .....	7, 8

Wisconsin Property Tax Assessment Manual (Rev. 12/17) . . .11, 12, 13, 14
